(b) In any civil action alleging a violation of this chapter, the court may award appropriate 15 

injunctive and declaratory relief, actual damages, and reasonable attorney’s fees and costs to a 16 

prevailing plaintiff. 17 

(c) Any person intentionally violating any right recognized in this chapter may be fined 18 

two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per violation. 19 

(d) All fines collected shall be received by the Rhode Island department of housing and 20 

utilized for housing stabilization services or to address other issues related to homelessness. 21 

SECTION 3. Chapter 34-37.1 of the General Laws entitled "Homeless Bill of Rights" is 22